



RESOLUTION NO. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH FREED INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER, D/B/A FREED FOR FUNDING TO ADMINISTER THE SOARWORKS PROGRAM TO ELIGIBLE CLIENTS TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$100,000 TO \$239,764 (AN INCREASE OF \$139,764) AND REVISE EXHIBIT "B" SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2020 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021 AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/21 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) (RES 20-293)

WHEREAS, FREED Center for Independent Living (FREED) is an agency which supports independent living for adults with disabilities and older adults; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2020, per Resolution 20-293, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Professional Services Agreement between the County of Nevada and FREED Independent Living Center, D/B/A FREED who will coordinate outreach, case management, housing assistance and disability advocacy to eligible participants utilizing the SOARWorks program; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Social Services Department applied and was approved for HDAP funding in the preliminary amount of \$150,000, which requires a 100% county match contribution; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Social Services Department additional funding from Fiscal Year 2017/18 and 2019/20 HDAP allocations are available totaling \$239,764; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to increase the maximum contract price from \$100,000 to \$239,764 (an increase of \$139,764) due to the award of SOARWORKS funding by the State Department of Social Services for Fiscal Year 20/21.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approve Amendment No. 1 to the renewal contract with FREED Independent Living Center, d/b/a FREED increasing the contract price by \$139,764 to \$239,764 to be used to support operations and integration of SOARWorks Program to eligible clients and revise Exhibit "B" to reflect the increase in contract price for the term of July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to amend the Social Services budget for Fiscal Year 2020/21 as follows:

Fiscal Year 2020/21

Revenue:	1589-50105-494-5001/440450	\$139,764.00
Expense:	1589-50105-494-5001/521520	\$139,764.00